

STATE OF WASHINGTON STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES RESOLUTION 24-09-51

A resolution relating to the agency request for the 2025 second supplemental operating budget.

WHEREAS, the enacted 2023-25 biennial budget reflects the Legislature's intended support for the community and technical college system, it does include a technical error resulting in over-funding that the Office of Financial Management intends on recovering; and

WHEREAS, the community and technical college system has an ongoing mission to respond to student and community needs; and

WHEREAS, the State Board has an ongoing goal to secure resources and develop systemwide strategies to support colleges' financial sustainability and resiliency; and

WHEREAS, the 2025 supplemental operating budget process provides an opportunity for agencies to submit necessary technical corrections;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges authorizes a 2025 second supplemental operating budget request for \$28,527,000 to offset the recovery of the over-funding and ensure colleges have consistent and stable resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges authorizes the Executive Director to make adjustments to this action, including any necessary changes to the State Board's Policy Manual, as necessary, for actions taken by the Governor, Legislature, data corrections, externally imposed restrictions or guidelines, uniform accounting and reporting requirements, and unanticipated changes in state or federal law.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED on September 23, 2024

Paul Frances	Marte Valode
Paul Francis, secretary	Martin Valadez, chair